## 502720080 03/13/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2766684

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT C. BRAMMER JR.	03/12/2014
CHARLES A. BRAMMER	03/12/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STROMBERG CARLSON PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	2323 TRAVERSEFIELD DR.
City:	TRAVERSE CITY
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49686

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14207925

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (269)381-5465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 269-381-1156

Email: DOCKET@FLYNNTHIEL.COM

Correspondent Name: FLYNN THIEL BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2026 RAMBLING ROAD

Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5572.P0009US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCUS P. DOLCE
SIGNATURE:	/Marcus P. Dolce/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2014

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=5572P0009USAssignment31314#page1.tif source=5572P0009USAssignment31314#page2.tif

PATENT 502720080 REEL: 032428 FRAME: 0460

Docket No.: 5572, P0009US Serial No.: 14/207 925

Filing Date: March 13, 2014

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We (1) Robert C. BRAMMER, Jr.

(2) Charles A. BRAMMER

hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR(S)", residing at (1-2) P.O. Box 266, Traverse City, MI 49685

have invented certain new and useful improvements in RECREATIONAL VEHICLE OPEN ASSIST HANDLE

for which a Provisional Application having U.S. Serial No. 61/791 960 was filed on March 15, 2013 and for which a utility application for United States Letters Patent claiming priority from this Provisional Application was filed on March 13, 2014 and received United States Application No. or PCT International Application No. 14/207 925

WHEREAS, Stromberg Carlson Products, Inc.
hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of the State of Michigan,
having a place of business at 2323 Traversefield Dr., Traverse City,
MI 49686 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest
in and to said invention, in and to the Provisional Application
specified above and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted
therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable consideration, we the ASSIGNOR(S) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

{00261707.poc}

## ASSIGNMENT - Page 2

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally cooperate with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

We hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record to insert in this Assignment the filing date and serial number of the abovereferenced United States application when officially known.

day of	
Signed in the presence of:	
Signed: // BRANMER, Jr.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	
Signed in the presence of:	
Signed; Shall a 15	
Charles A. BRAMMER	

(00261707.DOC)